All rates of return and inflation are annualized.

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.75%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from
employers will be made at statutorily required rates. Based on these assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of the current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the
Discount Rate. The following presents the County’s proportionate share of the net pension
asset calculated using the discount rate of 3.75%, as well as what the County’s proportionate
share of the net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (2.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.75%) than the current rate:

1%

Decrease

(2.75%)

Discount

Rate

(3.75%)

 1%

Increase

(4.75%)

County's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) (275,660)$   (324,544)$   (365,909)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for
the State of North Carolina.

90

PITT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

Following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense for all
pension plans:

LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total

Proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) 24,923,932$  (324,544)$  -$   24,599,388$
Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.6975% -1.416% n/a -
Total pension liability -   -   8,091,361   8,091,361
Pension expense (benefit) 8,922,333   (7,228)   889,915   9,805,020

LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 3,147,455$   -$   211,666$   3,359,121$
Changes of assumptions 1,854,829   -   1,864,342   3,719,171
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 3,507,375   -   -   3,507,375
Changes in proportion and differences between

County contributions and proportionate share
of contributions 78,420   13,032   -   91,452

County contributions (LGERS, ROD)/benefit payments
and administration costs (LEOSSA) subsequent to

the measurement date 5,271,983   16,968   129,422   5,418,373

13,860,062$  30,000$   2,205,430$   16,095,492$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience -$   6,613$   26,806$   33,419$
Changes of assumptions -   -   115,039   115,039
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments -   27,770   -   27,770
Changes in proportion and differences between

County contributions and proportionate share

of contributions 231,704   14,027   -   245,731

231,704$   48,410$   141,845$   421,959$

10. Deferred Compensation Plan

The County offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal
Revenue Code Section 457. The Plan, which is available to all County employees, permits them to
defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not available to
employees until termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency.

91

PITT COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The County has complied with changes in the laws which govern the County’s deferred